#### PROJECT AGREEMENT

#### Between

#### THE CITY OF SUNRISE

And

#### SALTZ MICHELSON ARCHITECTS, INC.

For

Project Agreement Number: PA-24-005-SM

006495 - Sunrise Marquee Signs

Pursuant to the provisions contained in the Continuing Services Agreement between the City of Sunrise ("City") and **Saltz Michelson Architects, Inc.** ("Consultant") for Professional Architectural Services (hereinafter referred to as "Continuing Services Agreement") dated June 6, 2023, this Project Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") authorizes the Consultant to provide the services as set forth below:

## SECTION 1 INCORPORATION OF CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT

1.1 All terms and conditions of the Continuing Services Agreement between the City and the Consultant dated June 6, 2023, not specifically modified by this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement by this reference as though set forth in full.

## SECTION 2 CONSULTANT'S BASIC DUTIES TO CITY

- 2.1 By executing this Agreement, the Consultant represents to the City that the Consultant is professionally qualified to act as the Consultant for the Project (hereinafter referred to as "the Project") and is licensed to practice architectural services by all public entities having jurisdiction over the Consultant and the Project. The Consultant further represents to the City that the Consultant will maintain all necessary licenses, or other authorizations necessary to act as Consultant for the Project until Consultant's duties hereunder have been completed. The Consultant shall be responsible for providing all necessary subconsultants required for the successful completion of the work as outlined in EXHIBIT "1," Scope of Services. The Consultant assumes full responsibility to the City for the improper acts, negligence, and omissions of its subconsultants and of all others employed or retained by the Consultant in connection with the Project.
- 2.2 Execution of this Agreement by the Consultant constitutes a representation that the Consultant has become familiar with the Project site and the local conditions under which the Project is to be implemented.

- 2.3 SERVICES
- 2.3.1 NOT USED

#### 2.3.2 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

- 2.3.2.1.1 Based on schematic design documents previously submitted to the City of Sunrise and any adjustments to that design, the proposed schedule, or Project budget authorized by the City, the Consultant shall prepare and submit to the City for its review, design development documents consisting of drawings and other documents to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to civil, architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems; landscape architectural and irrigation design; materials and such other elements as may be appropriate.
- 2.3.2.2 The Consultant shall review its estimate of probable construction costs, shall make any appropriate revisions thereto and furnish same to the City.

#### 2.3.2.3 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

- 2.3.2.4 Based on the design development documents and any adjustments to that design, the proposed schedule, or Project budget authorized by the City, the Consultant shall prepare construction documents consisting of drawings and specifications setting forth in detail the requirements for construction of the Project. Such Construction Documents shall be project specific and shall be accurate, coordinated and adequate for construction, and shall be in conformity and comply with all applicable law, codes, standards, and regulations. Products specified for use shall be readily available unless specifically authorized by the City.
- 2.3.2.5 The Consultant shall review its estimate of probable construction costs, shall make any appropriate revisions thereto and furnish same to the City.
- 2.3.2.6 When the construction documents are approximately 90% complete, the Consultant shall assist the City in preparing and filing all documents necessary to obtain the approval of all authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- 2.3.2.7 The Consultant shall be responsible for the preparation of bid packages to be made available for distribution to all prospective bidders via the City's electronic procurement system. Such packages shall include electronic copies of all relevant plans, specifications, and other documents upon which the bidding is to be based. All electronic documents shall be provided in an Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant format (except for plans, only the descriptive list will be provided in this format). The City reserves the right to elect paper copies if deemed necessary and, if elected, the Consultant shall make copies of complete bid packages available at its office nearest to the Project site during normal business hours for all prospective bidders. The Consultant shall be reimbursed by the City for the actual cost of reproduction of the documents contained within the bid package as a reimbursable item pursuant to the terms of Section 5.2 of this Agreement.
- 2.3.2.8 In the event that there are amendments to the bid packages, amendments to any

of the documents contained with the bid packages, or any clarifications issued during the bidding process, the Consultant shall prepare for the City's approval written addenda as appropriate to interpret, clarify or expand the bidding documents. The Consultant shall make such documents available to all prospective bidders in a manner acceptable to the City, and shall be reimbursed for the actual costs of reproduction at the same rate specified in Section 2.3.3.4. There shall be no additional charges for amendments or clarifications other than as provided in Section 2.3.3.4.

- 2.3.2.9 The Consultant shall coordinate with the City during the bidding process and be available to address bidders' questions and comments at any time during the bidding process. The Consultant shall attend the pre-bid meeting, which will be held at a location as specified by the City.
- 2.3.2.10 The Consultant shall be available as necessary to assist the City in the evaluation of all bids received for determination of compliance with the bidding requirements. The Consultant shall not be responsible for performing any investigations or reference checks regarding bidders, nor shall it be responsible for determining whether a bid is responsive or a bidder is responsible; however, the Consultant shall assist the City as necessary in making such determination.
- 2.3.2.11 The Consultant will investigate, study, and analyze any proposed substitutions of materials or equipment and shall advise the City with respect to same.

#### 2.3.3 NOT USED

#### 2.4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following services of the Consultant are not included in Section 2.3, nor in EXHIBIT "1," Scope of Services. Nevertheless, the Consultant shall provide such services as related to the Project if authorized in writing by the City prior to the performance or furnishing of same, and, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement, said services shall be paid for by the City as provided hereinafter.

- 2.4.1 Providing services to perform an extraordinary examination or investigation of existing conditions or to make measured drawings, or to verify the accuracy or other information provided by the City.
- 2.4.2 Making revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such revisions are inconsistent with written direction by the City previously given, are required by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations subsequent to the preparation of such documents and not reasonably anticipated, or are due to other causes not within the control or responsibility of the Consultant, either in whole or in part.
- 2.4.3 Preparing drawings and supporting data in connection with Change Orders, provided that such Change Orders are issued by the City due to causes not within the control or responsibility of the Consultant, either in whole or in part.
- 2.4.4 Providing services concerning repair or replacement of work damaged by fire or other cause during construction provided that such services are required by

causes not the responsibility of the Consultant, either in whole or in part.

2.4.5 Providing services made necessary solely by the default of the Contractor or defects or deficiencies in the work of the Contractor.

#### 2.5 SERVICE SCHEDULE

- 2.5.1 The Consultant shall perform its services expeditiously. The Consultant shall submit for the City's approval a schedule for the performance for the Consultant's services that shall include allowance for time required for the City's review of submissions and for approvals of authorities have jurisdiction over the Project. The City shall review and approve or reject any schedules submitted by the Consultant within five (5) working days of said submittal. If, in the event the Project is suspended for more than thirty (30) days, the Consultant shall also suspend Services upon request of City. Any time spent on the Project at the request of the City or on the City's behalf during this suspension shall be additional services and shall be paid based on the Standard Hourly Rates attached to the Continuing Services Agreement as EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates. The schedule, when approved by the City, shall not, except for cause, be exceeded by the Consultant. In the event the City rejects any schedules submitted by the Consultant, the Consultant shall submit a revised schedule within forty-eight (48) hours of said rejection. Submission of a schedule acceptable to the City and to which the City makes no objection shall be a condition precedent for any payment to the Consultant.
- 2.5.2 Upon receipt of the Notification of Commencement and the fully executed Purchase Order, the Consultant shall commence services to the City on the Commencement Date, and shall continuously perform services to the City, without interruption, in accordance with the time frames set forth in the "Project Schedule," a copy of which is attached and incorporated into this Agreement as EXHIBIT "2". The number of calendar days from the Commencement Date, through the date set forth in the Project Schedule for completion of the Project or the date of actual completion of the Project, which ever shall las occur, shall constitute the Contract Time.
- 2.5.3 Liquidated Damages: The parties recognize and agree that certain events may cause the City to suffer losses that are by their nature uncertain, difficult to prove, and not ascertainable at the time this Agreement is entered into. The parties agree that certain breaches will cause Consultant to pay City liquidated damages resulting from the breach. In no event shall these liquidated damages be construed or deemed to constitute penalties. Unless otherwise excused by the City in writing, in the event that the Consultant fails to meet the Contract Time for completion of a particular milestone of service(s) as determined by the Project Schedule, the Consultant shall pay to the City the sum of dollars identified below per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay beyond the milestone completion date(s) identified below, until completion of the milestone:

Milestone 1: Project Task 1 – Final Construction Documents ......\$100

2.5.4 No Damages for Delay: The Consultant shall not be entitled to any claim for

damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of use, home office overhead expenses, equipment rental and similar costs on account of delays in the progress of the Project from any cause or national disaster or emergency, unusual delay in deliveries, unusual delay in procuring permits, differing site conditions, unavoidable casualties or other cause beyond the Consultant's control, or by delay authorized by the City, or by other causes which the Consultant determines may justify delay. The Consultant's sole recovery and remedy for any such delay shall be a reasonable extension of time and a revision to the Project Schedule as determined by the City. However, additional costs to the Consultant or delays in the Consultant's performance caused by improperly timed activities shall not be the basis for granting a time extension. If the Consultant wishes to make a claim for an increase in time of performance, written notice of such claim shall be made to the City within three (3) working days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to such claim. The City's representative shall determine whether the Consultant is entitled to a time extension for the delay. The failure of the Consultant to give such notice shall constitute a waiver of any claim under this section.

2.5.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraph 2.5.4, in the event that the Contractor fails to substantially complete the Project on or before the Substantial Completion date specified in the Construction Contract or the Contractor is granted an extension of the time to complete performance under the Construction Contract and the Consultant's Contract Administration Services are materially extended by the City as a direct result thereof and through no fault of the Consultant, the Consultant shall be entitled to additional compensation at the rates shown in the Continuing Services Agreement EXHIBIT "B." The amount of compensation due by the Consultant under this Subparagraph shall be pursuant to approved written Amendment to this Agreement.

#### 2.6 PERSONNEL

2.6.1 The Consultant shall assign only qualified personnel to perform any service concerning the Project. At the time of execution of this Agreement, the parties anticipate that the following named individuals will perform those supervisory or primary functions indicated:

NAME	<u>FUNCTION</u> President	
Charles Michaelson		
Maday Gutierrez	Project Manager	

2.6.2 So long as the individuals named above remain actively employed or retained by the Consultant, they shall perform the functions indicated next to their names. Furthermore, the City reserves the right to reject any proposed substitution for any of the above-named individuals, and the City shall have the further right to require that any individual assigned to the Project by the Consultant be removed from the Project and reassigned for good cause.

## SECTION 3 CITY'S BASIC DUTIES TO CONSULTANT

3.1 The City shall provide the Consultant with adequate information regarding the

City's requirements for the Project including any desired or required design or construction schedule, or both, and any budgetary requirements including fixed limit of construction cost, prior to the start of the Construction Documents Phase of design, upon which the Consultant shall be entitled to rely.

- 3.2 The City shall review any documents submitted by the Consultant requiring the City's decision, and shall render any required decision pertaining thereto in a timely fashion.
- 3.3 The City shall furnish structural, mechanical, chemical and other laboratory tests, inspections and reports as required by law or the Construction Contract.
- 3.4 If the City becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, nonconformance with the Construction Contract, or of any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the drawings or specifications, prompt notice thereof shall be given by the City to the Consultant.
- 3.5 The City shall perform those duties set forth in Sections 3.1 through 3.4 as expeditiously as may reasonably be necessary for the orderly progress of the Consultant's services and of the work.
- 3.6 The City's review of any documents prepared by the Consultant or its subconsultants shall be solely for the purpose of determining whether such documents are generally consistent with the City's construction program and intent. No review of such documents shall relieve the Consultant of its responsibility for the accuracy, adequacy, fitness, suitability and coordination of its work product.

## **SECTION 4 CONSTRUCTION COSTS**

4.1 If the cost of construction exceeds the cost agreed upon by the City by more than 5% of the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the City may (1) give written approval of an increase in such fixed limit, (2) authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project, (3) terminate the Project and this Agreement in accordance herewith, or (4) cooperate in revising the Project scope or quality, or both, as required to reduce the construction cost. In the case of (4), the Consultant, without additional charge to the City, shall consult with the City and shall revise and modify the drawings and specifications as necessary to achieve compliance with the cost agreed upon by the City. Absent negligence on the part of the Consultant in making its estimates of probable construction cost, providing such modifications and revisions shall be the limit of the Consultant's responsibility arising from the establishment of such construction costs, and having done so, the Consultant shall be entitled to compensation for all other services performed, in accordance with this Agreement.

## SECTION 5 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

5.1 The City shall compensate the Consultant for an amount not to exceed \$47,290.00 based on services rendered pursuant to Section 2.3 and EXHIBIT "1," Scope of Services, of this Agreement by allocating the estimated

percentage of work for each of the tasks set forth in Section 5.2. Billings for each task shall not exceed the amount allocated to each task.

<u>Task</u>	Fee
Task 1: Municipal Campus Sign 1	\$30,490.00(64%)
Task 2: Sign 2	\$8,400.00(18%)
Task 3: Sign 3	\$8,400.00(18%)

5.2 Additional services of the Consultant as described in Section 2.4, if any, shall be compensated as follows:

See EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Rates of the Continuing Services Agreement

5.3 There are no Reimbursable Expenses under this Project Agreement.

If the scope of the Consultant's services are changed materially through no fault of the Consultant, compensation due to the Consultant shall be equitably adjusted, either upward or downward.

## SECTION 6 BILLING AND PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT

- 6.1 Billing by the Consultant shall be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement. Payments to the Consultant shall also be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement and EXHIBIT "1" of this Agreement. The City shall pay Contractor for work performed in accordance with §218.70, et seq., Florida Statutes, the Local Government Prompt Payment Act, after receipt of Contractor's proper invoice. To be deemed proper, each invoice must comply with all statutory terms and all requirements specified by the City in its contract and / or purchase order. If a payment request or invoice does not meet the contract / agreement / purchase order requirements, the City will reject the payment request or invoice as specified in accordance with §218.70, et seq., Florida Statutes. The rejection will be written and will specify the deficiency and the action necessary to make the payment request or invoice proper.
- 6.2 NOT USED

## **SECTION 7 TERM**

7.1 This Agreement shall commence on the date this instrument is fully executed by all parties and shall continue in full force and effect for **2 years**, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to Section 8.1 or 8.2, or other applicable sections of this Agreement. The City's Utilities Director, in his sole discretion, may extend the term of this Project Agreement through written notification to the Consultant. Such extension shall not exceed **3**, one-year terms. No further extensions of this Agreement shall be effective unless authorized by City code or City Commission action.

## **SECTION 8 TERMINATION**

## 8.1 TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days' written notice to the other should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with its material terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event of a termination for cause, the Consultant shall be entitled to receive compensation for any work completed pursuant to the Agreement to the satisfaction of the City through the date of termination, less any amounts which the City reasonably deems necessary to withhold in order to correct any defects or deficiencies in the work performed by the Consultant. In no event shall the City pay for profit or overhead on work not performed.

#### 8.2 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

- 8.2.1 This Agreement may be terminated by the City without cause upon ten (10) days' written notice to the Consultant. In the event of such a termination without cause, the Consultant shall be compensated for all services completed pursuant to this Agreement to the satisfaction of the City up to and through the date of termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred. In such event, the Consultant shall promptly submit to the City its invoice for final payment and reimbursement which invoice shall comply with the provisions of Section 2.5 of EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement.
- 8.2.2 Under no circumstances shall the City make payment of profit or overhead for work that has not been performed. Additionally, the City shall not make payment for the following items:
- 8.2.2.1 Anticipated profits or fees to be earned on completed portions of the work;
- 8.2.2.2 Consequential damages;
- 8.2.2.3 Costs incurred in respect to materials, equipment or services purchased or work done in excess of reasonable quantitative requirements of this Agreement;
- 8.2.2.4 Expenses of Consultant due to the failure of Consultant or its subconsultants to discontinue the work with reasonable promptness after notice of termination has been given to the Consultant; and
- 8.2.2.5 Losses upon other contracts or from sales or exchanges of capital assets or Internal Revenue Code Section 1231 assets.
- 8.2.2.6 Damage or loss caused by delay.
- 8.3 <u>Assignment Upon Termination</u>. Upon termination of this Agreement, the work product of the Consultant shall become the property of the City and the Consultant shall within ten (10) working days of receipt of written direction from the City, transfer to either the City or its authorized designee, all work product in its possession, including but not limited to, designs, specifications, drawings, studies, reports and all other documents and data in the possession of the

Consultant pertaining to this Agreement. Upon the City's request, the Consultant shall additionally assign its rights, title and interest under any subcontractor's agreements to the City. All work product provided under this Section shall be used solely for its intended purpose.

## **SECTION 9 SEVERABILITY**

9.1 If any term or provision of this Agreement or its application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement or the application of such terms or provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

## SECTION 10 PROHIBITED TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

10.1 Consultant represents and certifies that it and all its subcontractors do not use any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, as such terms are used in 48 CFR §§ 52.204-24 through 52.204-26. Consultant represents and certifies that it and all its subcontractors shall not provide or use such covered telecommunications equipment, system, or services during the term of this Agreement.

## **SECTION 11. ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS**

11.1 The Consultant has a continuous duty to disclose to the City if it or any of its affiliates (as defined by Section 287.137(1)(a), Florida Statutes) are placed on the Antitrust Violator Vendor List. A person or an affiliate who has been placed on the Antitrust Violator Vendor List following a conviction or being held civilly liable for an antitrust violation may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply for any new contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply for a new contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on new leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a new contract with a public entity; and may not transact new business with a public entity. By entering into this Agreement, Consultant certifies that neither it nor its affiliate(s) are on the antitrust violator vendor list at the time of entering this Agreement. False certification under this paragraph or being subsequently added to that list will result in termination of this Agreement, at the option of the City consistent with Section 287.137, Fla. Stat. as amended.

#### **SECTION 12. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES**

12.1 Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, Consultant certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel.

- Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, in the event the Contract is for one million dollars or more, Consultant certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Terrorism Sectors List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; and Consultant further certifies that it is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.
- Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, City may, at the option of the City Commission, terminate this Agreement if Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under subsection 287.135(5), Florida Statutes; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: the City, signing by and through its Mayor, attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same, and by (Insert the Name of Firm), signing by and through its (Insert the Title of Person Authorizing Agreement), the duly authorized officer to execute same.

	CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA
	By: Mayor Michael J. Ryan Day of, 2024
AUTHENTICATION:	
Felicia M. Bravo, City Clerk	
(SEAL)	
	Approved as to form for the City:
	Thomas P. Moss
	By: Thomas P. Moss City Attorney

# **CONSULTANT**

# 

Saltz Michelson Architects, Inc.

## EXHIBIT "1"



## AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Revised February 29, 2024 February 7, 2024 June 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 July 29, 2022 January 4, 2021 August 7, 2020 May 14, 2020 September 26, 2019 September 20, 2019

City of Sunrise 777 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway Sunrise, FL 33325

Attn: Marinelly Frias, AIA

Project Manager | Capital Projects

Email: <u>mfrias@sunrisefl.gov</u>

RE: Sunrise Reader Boards
Located in Sunrise, Florida
SMA # 2019-176 / P19202R8

## Dear Marinelly,

Thank you for considering SMA as your trusted advisor for this project. We are pleased to submit the following proposal for professional architectural services for Sunrise Reader Boards located in Sunrise, Florida.

#### I. SCOPE OF WORK:

- 1. Prepare detailed drawings of an Electric Reader Board within an architectural sign structure to be placed at three locations in Sunrise. A site plan, sign criteria drawing, structural and electrical design will be provided with detailed information for a sign vendor to develop site specific shop drawings.
  - a. An Opinion of Probable Cost will be prepared.
  - b. Work shall be completed on the first two locations within five (5) weeks of commencement. This time is exclusive of City review time. The third location will be completed within an additional three (3) weeks upon authorization to proceed.
- 2. The drawings are based upon a previously approved sign concept, which included the design for one marquee sign at City Hall repeated at two other locations with a 7' high by 10' wide LED reader board: two-sided (or two panels back to back) digital panel(s) with 16.7 million color, 20mm pixel, 7,000 Nits

brightness and 64 levels of dimming. Reader boards shall be remotely programmable. We will include a 3D street view of each location and sign.

#### 3. Locations

- a. Municipal Campus Sign
- b. Repeat 1 Weston Road at Fire Station 83
- c. Repeat 2 To be determined by the City.

Drawings will provide a site plan, sign criteria drawing, structural and electrical design with detailed information for a sign vendor to develop site specific shop drawings. SMA shall respond to RFI's during the bidding process.

#### **II. ASSUMPTIONS:**

1. A survey/site plan will be provided by the City for each location.

#### III. FEES:

<u>Deliverabes</u>	Fee
Municipal Campus Sign	
1. Architecture	\$ 19,635.00
2. Structural	\$ 5,100.00
3. Electrical	\$ 5,755.00
Sub-Total	\$ 30,490.00
Repeat 1	\$ 8,400.00
Repeat 2	\$ 8,400.00
Total for all 3 Sites	\$ 47,290.00

Marinelly, we welcome the opportunity of assisting you in this project. If you have any questions with regards to the above information, please do not hesitate to contact our offices.

All terms of this agreement are in accordance with our current agreement with the City of Sunrise. We look forward to working with you on this project.

February 29, 2024

Saltz Michelson Architects

Date

Charles A. Michelson, AIA, ACHA, LEED AP

President

Print Name & Title

Attachments: Overhead Image of Site

CAM:jw S:\Projects\2019\2019-176\Agreements\Contracts\P19202 CITY OF SUNRISE (Sunrise Reader Board Signs Sunrise FL)\Rev 8

GLOBAL THINKING, LOCALLY MINDED Page 2 of 2 AR0009976 | Proposal No. 2019-176/P19202R8

Initial: SMA Client: \_\_\_

# EXHIBIT "2" PROJECT SCHEDULE

Task 1: Location 1 Municipal Campus Sign\*

90% Plans 3 Weeks from Notice to Proceed

City Review

**Final Construction Documents** 2 Weeks from City Review

Task 2: Location 2 Weston Road at Fire Station 83\*

90% Plans

City Review

**Final Construction Documents** 

Task 3: Location 3 TBD

2 Weeks

3 Weeks from Notice to Proceed

2 Weeks

2 Weeks from City Review

3 Weeks from Notice to Proceed\*\*

<sup>\*</sup>Location 1 and Location 2 will be issued simultaneously.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Notice to Proceed will be issued after location 3 is identified.